## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## **NOTICE OF MAKING**

## PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION AND DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 AND PARAGRAPH 1
OF SCHEDULE 14
AND WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981, SECTION 53A(2)

THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MILTON KEYNES (BOW BRICKHILL FOOTPATH 4 (PART), BOW BRICKHILL FOOTPATH 4A, BOW BRICKHILL FOOTPATH 4B) PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 2022

The above Order was made on 7 June 2022. The effect of the Order will be to divert part of Bow Brickhill Footpath 4 which runs from point A (OS Grid Reference SP88890 34412) in a generally north easterly direction for a distance of approximately 534 metres to point B (OS Grid Reference SP89378 34631). The effect of the Order will also be to divert Bow Brickhill Footpath 4A which runs from point B (OS Grid Reference SP89378 34631) in generally north easterly direction for a distance of approximately 251 metres to point C (OS Grid Reference SP 89619 34695). The effect of the Order will also be to divert Bow Brickhill Footpath 4B which runs from point B (OS Grid Reference SP89378 34631) in a generally east south easterly direction for approximately 222 metres to point D (OS Grid Reference SP 89602 34612). The footpaths are indicated on the Order map by a bold black continuous line.

The Order will then create an alternative footpath running from point A (OS Grid Reference SP SP88890 34412) in a generally south easterly direction for approximately 10 metres to point E (OS Grid Reference SP88895 34404), then in a generally north easterly direction for approximately 550 metres to point F (OS Grid Reference SP89392 34630). The alternative way will have a length of approximately 560 metres and a width of 3 metres throughout. The Order will also then create an alternative footpath from point F (OS Grid Reference SP89392 34630) in a generally north easterly direction for approximately 241 metres to point C (OS Grid Reference SP89619 34695). The alternative way will have a length of approximately 241 metres and a width of 3 metres throughout. The Order will also then create an alternative footpath from point D (OS Grid Reference 89602 34612) in a generally northerly direction for approximately 88 metres until point H (OS Grid Reference 89604 34699). The alternative way will have a length of approximately 88 metres and a width of 1.8 metres throughout. The alternative routes are indicated on the Order map by bold black dashed lines.

A copy of this Notice, the Order and the Order map have been placed and may be seen online at <a href="https://www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/consultations">https://www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/consultations</a> and on public display within a window marked Public Notices, located to the far left of the frontage of Milton Keynes Council, Civic Offices, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes. The Notice and Order map will also be available on request at Bletchley Library, Westfield Road, Bletchley, Milton Keynes

MK2 2RA. Copies of the Order and map may be purchased at the price of £3.00 by writing to Mr Lane, Legal Services, Milton Keynes Council, Civic Office, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes MK9 3EJ, enclosing a cheque made payable to Milton Keynes Council. Please quote reference PE-KL-026064.

Any representations about or objections to the Order together with the grounds on which they are made must be made in writing and contain contact details and sent to the Head of Legal Services, Milton Keynes Council, Civic Offices, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes MK9 3EJ to be received no later than 8 July 2022, quoting reference PE-KL-026064. Anonymous objections cannot be accepted.

If no such representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn the Council of the Borough of Milton Keynes may confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is sent to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for confirmation any representations and objections which have not been withdrawn will be sent with the Order.

9 June 2022

Civic Offices 1 Saxon Gate East Central Milton Keynes

> Sharon Bridglalsingh Director – Law & Governance